1. This number may vary due to rounding of Entitlements and may increase as a result of the

rounding up of New Shares offered under the Offer.

Performance Rights

Performance Rights Number

Performance Rights currently on issue 4,400,000

Performance Rights to be issued under the Offer Nil

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document

would be 484,991,571 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all

Entitlements are accepted, and no vested Performance Rights are converted into

Shares prior to the Record Date) would be 533,990,634 Shares.

No Shares or Performance Rights on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either

voluntary or ASX imposed.

3.7 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 11% (as compared to their holdings and

number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

Approximate

% at Record

Date1

Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 10.404  5,555,556 50,000,000 9.363

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 5.202  2,777,778 25,000,000 4.682

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 2.081  1,111,111 10,000,000 1.873

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.208  111,111 1,000,000 0.187

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.021  11,111 100,000 0.019

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 480,591,571 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

1309-34/2719192v12  13

3.8 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of

this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares Entitlement $

David Baker 250,000 27,778 3,889

Peter Torre 1,625,000 180,556 25,278

Russell Tipper Nil Nil Nil

Nonhlanhla Ntombela Nil Nil Nil

Zamile David Qunya Nil Nil Nil

Guy Walker Nil Nil Nil

Each of Messrs Baker and Torre have agreed to take up their Entitlements in full.

Refer to section 3.9 below for details of Mr Baker’s underwriting commitment.

3.9 Underwriting

The Offer is fully underwritten by certain existing shareholders of the Company (the

Underwriters) pursuant to separate underwriting agreements between the

Company and each Underwriter (Underwriting Agreements).

Each Underwriting Agreement is on the same terms (other than the underwriting